standing hedging contracts in the form of interest rate
swaps with notional amount of US$70,000 and fair value
of Ps.14,144 and Ps.55,774, respectively, recorded in liabil-
ities. For the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and
2014, the reported loss on the interest rate swaps was
Ps.48,777, Ps.46,545 and Ps.39,610, respectively, which
was recognized as part of rental expense in the consoli-
dated statements of operations.

	� The following table illustrates the sensitivity of financial
instruments on the Company’s accumulated other com-
prehensive income (due to changes in the fair value of
forward contracts) to a reasonably possible change in
LIBOR interest rates. The calculations are based on fi-
nancial instruments held at each consolidated statement
of financial position date and were made increasing (de-
creasing) 100 basis points to the LIBOR curve. All other
variables were held constant.

	 Position at December, 31, 2016
	 effect on equity (thousands of U.S. dollars)

	 Increase (decrease) in curve
	 +  100 basis points				   	 US$	 1.04
	 –  100 basis points						   (1.05)

		  December 31, 2016
	 Within one	 One to five
	 year	 years	 Total

	 Interest–bearing borrowings:
		  Pre–delivery payments facilities (Note 5)		  Ps.	 328,845	 Ps.	 943,046	 Ps.	 1,271,891
		  Short–term working capital facilities (Note 5)		  	 716,290		  –		  716,290

	 Derivative financial instruments:
		  Interest rate swaps contracts			   	 14,144		  –		  14,144
	 Total				   Ps.	 1,059,279	 Ps.	 943,046	 Ps.	 2,002,325

		  December 31, 2015
	 Within one	 One to five
	 year	 years	 Total

	 Interest–bearing borrowings:
		  Pre–delivery payments facilities (Note 5)		  Ps.	 1,363,861	 Ps.	 219,817	 Ps.	 1,583,678

	 Derivative financial instruments:
		  Interest rate swaps contracts				   44,301		  11,473		  55,774

	 Total				   Ps.	 1,408,162	 Ps.	 231,290	 Ps.	 1,639,452

IN
FO

RM
E

A
N

U
A

L
20

16
92 93

	 e) 	� Credit risk

	� Credit risk is the risk that any counterparty will not meet
its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is ex-
posed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
for trade receivables) and from its financing activities,
including deposits with banks and financial institutions,
foreign exchange transactions and other financial instru-
ments including derivatives.

	� Financial instruments that expose the Company to credit
risk involve mainly cash equivalents and accounts receiv-
able. Credit risk on cash equivalents relate to amounts